RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, water is the essence of life in Dade County; and

WHEREAS, the Biscayne Aquifer is the sole source of water for Dade County; and

WHEREAS, development of any kind, especially a regional airport and its auxillary development: that will result from said regional airport, would cause serious damage to this sole source of potable water so essential for the health and welfare of the people of Dade County,

THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Executive Board of the Arch Creek Trust, Inc., that:

The Arch Creek Trust, Inc., hereby requests that the Governor of the State of Florida and the Mayor and Commissioners of Dade County, Florida', go on record as opposing the development of a supplemental or regional airport in Northwest Dade County at the near airport site and, further, that they singularly and collectively act to prevent such development now or in the future.

Resolved this 5th day of February, 1990, at Arch Creek Park, 1855 N.E. 135th Street, North Miami, Florida.